
 

1 
 

 

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT 

PARLIAMENT HOUSE, NEW DELHI 

  

Subject: Clarifications/ modifications in terms & conditions and technical specifications in respect of tender for procurement of  

    Security Equipments. 

 

Pre-bid meeting for procurement of security equipments (XBISs, DFMDs, Hand Held Metal Detectors, Explosive Detectors, Mine 

Detectors, Non Linear Junction Detectors and Liquid Explosive Detectors) was held on 20-11-2015 at 1500 hrs. The clarifications on terms and 

conditions were sought by different firms.  Modifications in terms & conditions and technical specifications considered by technical committee 

of this secretariat are tabulated below:- 

 

S. 

No. 

Equipment Tender 

Ref. 
Clause 

No. 

Page 

No. 

Existing provision in 

clause 

Clarification sought  Clarification/ modification by Lok 

Sabha Secretariat. 

1 X-ray 

Baggage 

Inspection 

System, 

DFMD, 

HHMD, 

Explosive 

Detectors,   

MD,   NLJD 

& Liquid 

Explosive 

Detectors. 

Terms & 

Conditions  

No.1  

1 1 Bids are invited from 

established, reputed 

and experienced 

original manufacturers 

or their authorized 

distributors, 

Governmental/Semi-

Governmental 

Organizations and 

Public Sector 

Undertakings having 

minimum annual 

turnover of Rs. 15 

(fifteen) crore for the 

last three years. 

M/s Security Shoppe (I) Pvt 

Ltd, Delhi has requested to 

reconsider the minimum 

annual turnover of Rs. 15 

crore for the last three years 

for each equipment and 

requested to reduce it Rs. 5 

crore for the last three years 

for each equipment. 

01. It is clarified that annual turnover 

Rs. 15 crore for the last three years 

should be overall turnover of the 

firm and not for a single 

equipment.  



 

2 
 

2  XBISs 

(Single  and 

Double View) 

Technical 

Specificati

ons No.6 of 

XBISs. 

6.1 1 6.1 X-Ray Source/ 

Generator:- 

X-Ray Generator 

Voltage - 160 kV or 

more.  

M/s Godrej and Boyce Mgf. 

Co., Delhi requested that 

operating voltage of     X-

Ray Generator should be 

160 KV or more.    

6.1   X-Ray Source/ Generator:- 

X-Ray Generator: Operating at 160 

kV or more.   

3 XBISs (Single  

and Double 

View) 

Technical 

Specificati

ons No. 7 

of  XBISs 

7.2 1 7.2 Penetration should 

be 27 mm thickness of 

steel (Guaranteed) or 

more. 

 

M/s Godrej and Boyce Mgf. 

Co., Delhi requested to 

modify steel penetration 

from 27mm to 32mm or 

more. 

7.2 Penetration should be 27 mm 

thickness of steel (Guaranteed) or 

better. 

  

4 XBISs (Single  

and Double 

View) 

Terms & 

Conditions  

No.1 

1 1 Bids are invited from 

established, reputed 

and experienced 

original manufacturers 

or their authorized 

distributors, 

Governmental/Semi-

Governmental 

Organizations and 

Public Sector 

Undertakings having 

minimum annual 

turnover of Rs. 15 

(fifteen) crore for the 

last three years for 

supply, installation 

and commissioning of 

10 Nos. of X-Ray 

Baggage Inspection 

Systems (8 Nos. of 

single view tunnel 

size 620 mm x 420 

mm +5%   , 1 No. of 

M/s Godrej & Boyce Mgf. 

Co. and M/s BEL requested 

to split the tender   into two 

categories: Single and 

Double view.   

No change. 

Tender will not be split into 

single/double view categories. 



 

3 
 

dual view tunnel size 

620 mm x 420 mm 

+5%  and 1 No. of 

dual view tunnel size 

1000 mm x 1000 

mm)+5%   in 

Parliament of India.  

The bidding firms 

should furnish relevant 

documents as proof of 

minimum turnover 

requirement for the 

last 3 years and 

Income Tax Return 

files status, Service 

Tax and VAT 

Registration Number, 

Name of 

Departments/Ministry/

Government 

Organizations, where 

the firms supplied 

similar items earlier, 

status on Black listing 

by any Government 

agency etc. 

5 XBISs (Single  

and Double 

View) 

Terms & 

Condition  

No.25 

25 4 02. The tender is for 

supply of new X-Ray 

Baggage Inspection 

Systems. Only those 

firms who are in a 

position to give live 

demonstration of the 

M/s Godrej & Boyce Mgf. 

Co. requested to extend the 

demonstration time period 

from 4 weeks to 8 weeks. 

 

 

No change.  

Demonstration time period will not 

be extended from 4 weeks to 8 

weeks. 

 



 

4 
 

equipment offered 

within 04 (four) weeks 

of notice and deliver 

the equipments within 

08 (eight) weeks of 

signing of agreement 

between LSS and 

successful bidder (L1) 

should furnish their 

bids. The installation, 

testing and 

commissioning of the 

proposed system shall 

be completed within a 

period of 02 (two) 

weeks after the 

delivery of the stores 

at Parliament of India 

premises or within a 

period of 10 (ten) 

weeks from the date of 

award of the contract 

whichever is earlier. 

Equipments supplied 

by the successful 

bidder will be 

inspected by 

authorized officials of 

Parliament Security 

Service, LSS and 

payment will be 

released only on the 

basis of their 



 

5 
 

inspection certificate. 

 

6 XBIS  

 

 

 

DFMD  

 

Explosive 

Detectors   

 

MD  

 

NLJD  

 

HHMD 

 

Liquid 

Explosive 

Detectors 

Terms & 

Conditions  

No.47 

 

-do- 

 

-do- 

 

 

-do- 

 

-do- 

 

-do- 

 

Terms & 

Conditions  

No.46 

 8 

 

 

 

9 

 

9 

 

 

9 

 

9 
 
9 

 
8 

Column (9) of 

Appendix –B  is as 

under: 

 

03.        9 

Total of 

04.    (1-8) 

05.  

06.             

- Column (9) of Appendix –B may be 

read as:- 

 

9 

Total of 

(2-8) 

 

 

 

The above mentioned modifications in the terms & conditions/ clarifications are binding for all prospective bidders. No separate 

correspondence shall be made with prospective bidders in this regard.  

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 


